Defendant also filed three other Motions for Summary Judgment in the related cases.1  

In Bouch v. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of thirty-one 

pages and thirty-nine exhibits (ECF No. 68), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 70) and Index of 

Exhibits (ECF No. 69), totaling approximately 402 (four-hundred and two) pages.  In Olshansky 

v. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of eighteen pages and twenty 

exhibits (ECF No. 62), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 64) and Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 63), 

totaling  approximately 271 (two-hundred and seventy-one) pages. In Parr v. Eldorado Resorts 

Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of thirty-one pages and twenty-three exhibits (ECF No. 

53), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 55) and Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 54), totaling approximately 

261 (two-hundred and sixty one) pages.  In Sekkatv. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., the 

motion consisted of twenty-five and twelve exhibits (ECF No. 64), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 

66) and Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 65), totaling approximately 261 (two-hundred and sixty one) 

pages.   

1 The Motions for Summary Judgment filed on March 23, 2017 are: Sekkat v. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., 
2:15-cv-01029-RFB-PAL (ECF No. 64); Parr v. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., 2:15-cv-01030-RFB-PAL

[...]

causes of action in these specific cases.  

For example, in Bouch v. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of 

thirty-one pages and thirty-nine exhibits (ECF No. 68), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 70) and 

Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 69), totaling approximately 402 (four-hundred and two) pages.  In 

Olshansky v. Eldorado Resorts Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of eighteen pages and 

twenty exhibits (ECF No. 62), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 64) and Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 

63), totaling  approximately 271 (two-hundred and seventy-one) pages. In Parr v. Eldorado 

Resorts Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of thirty-one pages and twenty-three exhibits 

(ECF No. 53), a Notice of Filing (ECF No. 55) and Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 54), totaling 

approximately 261 (two-hundred and sixty one) pages.  In Sekkatv. Eldorado Resorts 

Corporation, et al., the motion consisted of twenty-five and twelve exhibits (ECF No. 64), a 

Notice of Filing (ECF No. 66) and Index of Exhibits (ECF No. 65), totaling approximately 261 

(two-hundred and sixty one) pages.   

It would be challenging to respond to a single Motion for Summary Judgment of this size 

and magnitude within the time frame required.  However, responding to all four is simply 

impractical.  The amount of depositions being conducted and the overlap of motions including